TOWN OF ROCKLAND NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that there has been introduced before the Town Board

of the Town of Rockland in the County of Sullivan and State of New York, introductory

Local Law No. 3 of the Year 2016, entitled "A local law to override for fiscal year 2017

the tax levy limit established by General Municipal Law Section 3-c." It is the intent of

this local law to override the limit on the amount of real property taxes that may be levied

by the Town of Rockland, County of Sullivan, pursuant to General Municipal Law §3-c,

and to allow the Town of Rockland, County of Sullivan, to adopt a town budget for (a)

town purposes, (b) fire protection districts and (c) any other special improvement district

governed by the Town Board for the fiscal year 2017 that requires a real property tax levy

in excess of the "tax levy limit" as defined by General Municipal Law §3-c.

A copy of the said local law is on file with the Town Clerk of the Town of

Rockland, New York, where the same may be examined.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to §20 of the Municipal

Home Rule Law, a public hearing will be held on the aforesaid local law before the Town

Board of the Town of Rockland, at the Town Hall, 95 Main Street, Livingston Manor,

New York, at 7:05 p.m. prevailing time, on October 6, 2016, at which time all interested

persons will be heard.

Dated: September 15, 2015

Judy Newman, Town Clerk